dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or
operating results of the combined company.

P-2

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application of the acquisition method of
accounting as described in ASC 805-40-05-2, with The W Group treated as the acquiror for U.S. GAAP accounting and financial reporting
purposes. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are presented as a continuation of The W Group�s financial
statements with an adjustment to reflect the issued equity capital of the former Format, Inc., the legal parent, including the equity issued by the
Company to effect the business combination.

P-3

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF

POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

MARCH 31, 2011

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma

Power
Solutions

International
The W Group, Inc. Format, Inc. Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ �  $ 69 $ (360) a $ �

(69) b
18,000 d
(4,183) f
(7,214) g
(5,869) g
(374) h

Accounts receivable, net 18,506 �  �  18,506
Inventories 30,688 �  �  30,688
Prepaid expenses & other current assets 1,028 2 125 h 935

(220) i
Deferred Income taxes 755 �  �  755

Total current assets 50,977 71 (164) 50,884

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 2,826 3 �  2,829
OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS 3,245 �  249 h 3,191

(283) i
(20) k

TOTAL ASSETS $ 57,048 $ 74 $ (218) $ 56,904

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Cash overdraft $ 228 $ �  $ �  $ 228
Income taxes payable 1,301 2 (2) b 1,119

(182) j
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 2,159 �  (2,095) g 64
Line of credit 20,964 �  (5,869) g 15,095
Accounts payable 18,288 106 (106) b 18,288
Due to related party �  114 (114) a �
Accrued liabilities 2,103 50 (50) a 2,103

Total current liabilities 45,043 272 (8,418) 36,897
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS
Deferred income taxes 222 �  �  222

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 145

Private Placement warrants �  �  2,888 e 2,888
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net of current
maturities 5,177 �  (5,119) g 58
Deferred revenue 189 �  �  189

Total Liabilities 50,631 272 (10,649) 40,254

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value: 114,000
shares authorized; 113,960.90289 shares issued and outstanding �  �  �  c �

18,000 d 11,201
(2,888) e
(399) f

(3,512) f
Common stock, $0.0001 par value: 3,500,0000 shares authorized;
1,444,444 shares issued and outstanding �  �  �  c �
Common stock: $0.001 par value: 50,000,000 shares authorized;
10,770,083 issued and outstanding �  4 (3) a 11

10 c
Roth warrant �  �  399 f 399
Additional paid-in-capital 7 37 (30) a 4

(10) c
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 6,410 (239) (163) a 5,035

39 b
(671) f
(503) i
182 j
(20) k

6,417 (198) 10,431 16,650

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 57,048 $ 74 $ (218) $ 56,904

P-4

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF

POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma

Pre-Reverse
Split

Combined

Post-Reverse
Split

Combined
The W Group, Inc. Format, Inc. Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Pro Forma

Net sales $ 31,353 $ 10 $ �  $ 31,363 $ 31,363
Cost of sales 25,374 �  �  25,374 25,374

Gross profit 5,979 10 �  5,989 5,989

Operating expenses
Engineering 992 �  �  992 992
Selling and service 1,392 �  �  1,392 1,392
General and administrative 1,302 33 �  1,335 1,335

Operating expenses 3,686 33 �  3,719 3,719

Operating income 2,293 (23) �  2,270 2,270
Interest expense 629 �  (193) l 317 317

(95) l
(55) m
31 m

Other income �  20 (20) n �  �
Other expense �  �  �  �  �

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,664 (3) 292 1,953 1,953
Income tax provision 603 1 106 o 710 710

Net income (loss) $ 1,061 $ (4) $ 186 $ 1,243 $ 1,243

Undistributed earnings (loss) (UEL) $ 1,061 $ (4) $ 186 $ 1,243 $ 1,243

UEL allocable to Series A Convertible
Preferred Shares p $ 1,200

UEL allocable to Common Shares p $ 43 $ 1,243

Weighted average preferred shares
outstanding:
Basic q 113,961 �

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 147

Diluted 113,961 �

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 3,770,083 r, s 10,770,083 9,833,333

Diluted 3,770,083 10,770,083 9,833,333

Undistributed Earnings (loss) per share � Basic
Series A Convertible Preferred Shares $ 10.53 $ �

Common Shares $ 0.00 $ 0.13

Undistributed Earnings (loss) per share �
Diluted
Series A Convertible Preferred Shares $ 10.53 $ �

Common Shares $ 0.00 $ 0.13

Preferred Shares, if converted 303,895,741 96.58% $ 1,200

314,665,824
Common Shares 10,770,083 3.42% $ 43

314,665,824

P-5

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF

POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Notes

Pre-Reverse
Split

Combined

Post-Reverse
Split

Combined
The W Group, Inc. Format, Inc. Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma

Net sales $ 100,521 $ 78 $ �  $ 100,599 $ 100,599
Cost of sales 83,894 �  �  83,894 83,894

Gross profit 16,627 78 �  16,705 16,705

Operating expenses
Engineering 3,846 �  �  3,846 3,846
Selling and service 5,465 �  �  5,465 5,465
General and administrative 3,250 104 �  3,354 3,354

Operating expenses 12,561 104 �  12,665 12,665

Operating income (loss) 4,066 (26) �  4,040 4,040
Interest expense 2,131 �  (563) t 648 648

(824) t
(220) u
124 u

Other income �  1 �  1 1
Other expense �  �  �  �  �

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,935 (25) 1,483 3,393 3,393
Income tax provision 366 1 280 v 647 647

Net income (loss) $ 1,569 $ (26) $ 1,203 $ 2,746 $ 2,746

Undistributed earnings (loss) (UEL) $ 1,569 $ (26) $ 1,203 $ 2,746 $ 2,746

UEL allocable to Series A Convertible
Preferred Shares w $ 2,652 $ �

UEL allocable to Common Shares w $ 94 $ 2,746

Weighted average preferred shares
outstanding:
Basic x 113,961 �

Edgar Filing: POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 149

Diluted 113,961 �

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,770,083 y,z 10,770,083 9,833,333

Diluted 3,770,083 10,770,083 9,833,333

Undistributed Earnings (loss) per share �
Basic

Series A convertible Preferred Shares $ 23.27 $ �

Common Shares $ 0.01 $ 0.28

Undistributed Earnings (loss) per share �
Diluted